d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.

e.Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.

f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for rape enterprise is approximately 54%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis; Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of rape for an
enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 2.

8

   Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -2.80 -3.20 -3.60 4.00 4.40 4.80 5.20

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S
 30% 7,000.00

-

19,600.00

-

22,400.00

-

25,200.00 28,000.00 30,800.00 33,600.00 36,400.00

20% 8,000.00

-

22,400.00

-

25,600.00

-

28,800.00 32,000.00 35,200.00 38,400.00 41,600.00

10% 9,000.00

-

25,200.00

-

28,800.00

-

32,400.00 36,000.00 39,600.00 43,200.00 46,800.00

  Revenue 10,000.00

-

28,000.00

-

32,000.00

-

36,000.00 40,000.00 44,000.00 48,000.00 52,000.00

P
L
U

S

10.0% 11,000.00

-

30,800.00

-

35,200.00

-

39,600.00 44,000.00 48,400.00 52,800.00 57,200.00

20.0% 12,000.00

-

33,600.00

-

38,400.00

-

43,200.00 48,000.00 52,800.00 57,600.00 62,400.00

30.0% 13,000.00

-

36,400.00

-

41,600.00

-

46,800.00 52,000.00 57,200.00 62,400.00 67,600.00

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)
   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -1.30 -1.49 -1.67 1.86 2.04 2.23 2.42

M
IN

U
S
 30.0% 7,000.00 -9,105.18

-

10,405.92

-

11,706.66 13,007.40 14,308.14 15,608.88 16,909.62

20.0% 8,000.00

-

10,405.92

-

11,892.48

-

13,379.04 14,865.60 16,352.16 17,838.72 19,325.28

10.0% 9,000.00

-

11,706.66

-

13,379.04

-

15,051.42 16,723.80 18,396.18 20,068.56 21,740.94

Total

Cost 10,000.00

-

13,007.40

-

14,865.60

-

16,723.80 18,582.00 20,440.20 22,298.40 24,156.60

P
L
U

S

10.0% 11,000.00

-

14,308.14

-

16,352.16

-

18,396.18 20,440.20 22,484.22 24,528.24 26,572.26

20.0% 12,000.00

-

15,608.88

-

17,838.72

-

20,068.56 22,298.40 24,528.24 26,758.08 28,987.92

30.0% 13,000.00

-

16,909.62

-

19,325.28

-

21,740.94 24,156.60 26,572.26 28,987.92 31,403.58

6.2 Rape Enterprise Budget –Chobe District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for rape include planting material, fertilizers, agro chemicals,
direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs and other
variable costs.  Table 3; below indicate the total cost of production for rape amounted
to BWP15, 001.15.

Table 3: Total production costs for rape –Chobe District

9

  BWP/HA % of total costs

Planting material 461.90 3%

Fertilizers 3,700.00 25%

Agrochemicals 1,460.00 10%

Labour costs 2,728.58 18%

Other pre-harvest costs* 1,428.00 10%

[…]

produce is sold to the market.

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.

e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.

f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for rape enterprise is approximately 62%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

12

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of rape for an
enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 4.

Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -2.80 -3.20 -3.60 4.00 4.40 4.80 5.20

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S
 30% 7,000.00

-

19,600.00

-

22,400.00

-

25,200.00 28,000.00 30,800.00 33,600.00 36,400.00

20% 8,000.00

-

22,400.00

-

25,600.00

-

28,800.00 32,000.00 35,200.00 38,400.00 41,600.00

10% 9,000.00

-

25,200.00

-

28,800.00

-

32,400.00 36,000.00 39,600.00 43,200.00 46,800.00

  Revenue 10,000.00

-

28,000.00

-

32,000.00

-

36,000.00 40,000.00 44,000.00 48,000.00 52,000.00

P
L
U

S

10.0% 11,000.00

-

30,800.00

-

35,200.00

-

39,600.00 44,000.00 48,400.00 52,800.00 57,200.00

20.0% 12,000.00

-

33,600.00

-

38,400.00

-

43,200.00 48,000.00 52,800.00 57,600.00 62,400.00

30.0% 13,000.00

-

36,400.00

-

41,600.00

-

46,800.00 52,000.00 57,200.00 62,400.00 67,600.00

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)
   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -1.05 -1.20 -1.35 1.50 1.65 1.80 1.95

M
IN

U
S

30.0% 7,000.00 -7,350.56 -8,400.64 -9,450.72 10,500.80 11,550.88 12,600.96 13,651.04

20.0% 8,000.00 -8,400.64 -9,600.73

-

10,800.83 12,000.92 13,201.01 14,401.10 15,601.19

10.0% 9,000.00 -9,450.72

-

10,800.83

-

12,150.93 13,501.03 14,851.14 16,201.24 17,551.34

Total

Cost 10,000.00

-

10,500.80

-

12,000.92

-

13,501.03 15,001.15 16,501.26 18,001.38 19,501.49

P
L
U

S

10.0% 11,000.00

-

11,550.88

-

13,201.01

-

14,851.14 16,501.26 18,151.39 19,801.51 21,451.64

20.0% 12,000.00

-

12,600.96

-

14,401.10

-

16,201.24 18,001.38 19,801.51 21,601.65 23,401.79

30.0% 13,000.00

-

13,651.04

-

15,601.19

-

17,551.34 19,501.49 21,451.64 23,401.79 25,351.94

6.3 Rape Enterprise Budget –Kgatleng District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for rape include planting material, fertilizers, agro chemicals,
direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs and other
variable costs.  Table 4; below indicate the total cost of production for rape amounted
to BWP18, 680.67.

Table 4: Total production costs for rape –Kgatleng District

13

Distribution of production costs for rape production ; Figure 5 indicate that labour costs
make up the largest percentage of the total production costs at 24%, while planting

[…]

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.

e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.
f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for rape enterprise is approximately 66%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of rape for an
enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 10.

20

   Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -7.00 -8.00 -9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S
 30% 6,300.00

-

44,100.00

-

50,400.00 -56,700.00 63,000.00 69,300.00 75,600.00 81,900.00

20% 7,200.00

-

50,400.00

-

57,600.00 -64,800.00 72,000.00 79,200.00 86,400.00 93,600.00

10% 8,100.00

-

56,700.00

-

64,800.00 -72,900.00 81,000.00 89,100.00 97,200.00 105,300.00

  Revenue 9,000.00

-

63,000.00

-

72,000.00 -81,000.00 90,000.00 99,000.00 108,000.00 117,000.00

P
L
U

S

10.0% 9,900.00

-

69,300.00

-

79,200.00 -89,100.00 99,000.00 108,900.00 118,800.00 128,700.00

20.0% 10,800.00

-

75,600.00

-

86,400.00 -97,200.00 108,000.00 118,800.00 129,600.00 140,400.00

30.0% 11,700.00

-

81,900.00

-

93,600.00

-

105,300.00 117,000.00 128,700.00 140,400.00 152,100.00

Total Variable Costs (TVC)
   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -2.39 -2.73 -3.07 3.41 3.75 4.09 4.43

M
IN

U
S
 30.0% 6,300.00

-

15,041.04

-

17,189.76 -19,338.48 21,487.20 23,635.92 25,784.64 27,933.36

20.0% 7,200.00

-

17,189.76

-

19,645.44 -22,101.12 24,556.80 27,012.48 29,468.16 31,923.84

10.0% 8,100.00

-

19,338.48

-

22,101.12 -24,863.76 27,626.40 30,389.04 33,151.68 35,914.32

Total

Cost 9,000.00

-

21,487.20

-

24,556.80 -27,626.40 30,696.00 33,765.60 36,835.20 39,904.80

P
L
U

S

10.0% 9,900.00

-

23,635.92

-

27,012.48 -30,389.04 33,765.60 37,142.16 40,518.72 43,895.28

20.0% 10,800.00

-

25,784.64

-

29,468.16 -33,151.68 36,835.20 40,518.72 44,202.24 47,885.76

30.0% 11,700.00

-

27,933.36

-

31,923.84 -35,914.32 39,904.80 43,895.28 47,885.76 51,876.24

21

6.6 Rape Enterprise Budget –South East District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for rape include planting material, fertilizers, agro chemicals,
direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs and other
variable costs.  Table 7; below indicate the total cost of production for rape amounted
to P12, 930.

Table 7: Total production costs for rape –South East District

Distribution of production costs for rape production; Figure 11 indicate that labour
costs make up the largest percentage of the total production costs at 35%, while

[…]

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.

e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.
f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for rape enterprise is approximately 68%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of rape for an
enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 12.

24

   Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -4.20 -4.80 -5.40 6.00 6.60 7.20 7.80

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S
 30% 4,704.00

-

19,756.80

-

22,579.20

-

25,401.60 28,224.00 31,046.40 33,868.80 36,691.20

20% 5,376.00

-

22,579.20

-

25,804.80

-

29,030.40 32,256.00 35,481.60 38,707.20 41,932.80

10% 6,048.00

-

25,401.60

-

29,030.40

-

32,659.20 36,288.00 39,916.80 43,545.60 47,174.40

  Revenue 6,720.00

-

28,224.00

-

32,256.00

-

36,288.00 40,320.00 44,352.00 48,384.00 52,416.00

P
L
U

S

10.0% 7,392.00

-

31,046.40

-

35,481.60

-

39,916.80 44,352.00 48,787.20 53,222.40 57,657.60

20.0% 8,064.00

-

33,868.80

-

38,707.20

-

43,545.60 48,384.00 53,222.40 58,060.80 62,899.20

30.0% 8,736.00

-

36,691.20

-

41,932.80

-

47,174.40 52,416.00 57,657.60 62,899.20 68,140.80

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)
   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -1.35 -1.54 -1.73 1.92 2.12 2.31 2.50

M
IN

U
S
 30.0% 4,704.00 -6,335.70 -7,240.80 -8,145.90 9,051.00 9,956.10 10,861.20 11,766.30

20.0% 5,376.00 -7,240.80 -8,275.20 -9,309.60 10,344.00 11,378.40 12,412.80 13,447.20

10.0% 6,048.00 -8,145.90 -9,309.60

-

10,473.30 11,637.00 12,800.70 13,964.40 15,128.10

Total

Cost 6,720.00 -9,051.00

-

10,344.00

-

11,637.00 12,930.00 14,223.00 15,516.00 16,809.00

P
L
U

S

10.0% 7,392.00 -9,956.10

-

11,378.40

-

12,800.70 14,223.00 15,645.30 17,067.60 18,489.90

20.0% 8,064.00

-

10,861.20

-

12,412.80

-

13,964.40 15,516.00 17,067.60 18,619.20 20,170.80

30.0% 8,736.00

-

11,766.30

-

13,447.20

-

15,128.10 16,809.00 18,489.90 20,170.80 21,851.70

6.7 Rape Enterprise Budget –Boteti District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for rape include planting material, fertilizers, agro chemicals,
direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs and other
variable costs.  Table 8; below indicate the total cost of production for rape amounted
to BWP23, 931.

Table 8: Total production costs for rape –Boteti District

25

Distribution of production costs for rape production ; Figure 13 indicate that agro
chemicals  make up the largest percentage of the total production costs at 37%,
while planting material, fertilizers, labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and

[…]

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.

e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.
f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for rape enterprise is approximately 52%, as indicated in the
enterprise budget.

28

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of rape for an
enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 14.

   Revenue

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -3.50 -4.00 -4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.50

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S
 30% 7,000.00

-

24,500.00

-

28,000.00

-

31,500.00 35,000.00 38,500.00 42,000.00 45,500.00

20% 8,000.00

-

28,000.00

-

32,000.00

-

36,000.00 40,000.00 44,000.00 48,000.00 52,000.00

10% 9,000.00

-

31,500.00

-

36,000.00

-

40,500.00 45,000.00 49,500.00 54,000.00 58,500.00

  Revenue 10,000.00

-

35,000.00

-

40,000.00

-

45,000.00 50,000.00 55,000.00 60,000.00 65,000.00

P
L
U

S

10.0% 11,000.00

-

38,500.00

-

44,000.00

-

49,500.00 55,000.00 60,500.00 66,000.00 71,500.00

20.0% 12,000.00

-

42,000.00

-

48,000.00

-

54,000.00 60,000.00 66,000.00 72,000.00 78,000.00

30.0% 13,000.00

-

45,500.00

-

52,000.00

-

58,500.00 65,000.00 71,500.00 78,000.00 84,500.00

  Total Variable Costs (TVC)
   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -1.68 -1.91 -2.15 2.39 2.63 2.87 3.11

M
IN

U
S
 30.0% 7,000.00

-

11,726.19

-

13,401.36

-

15,076.53 16,751.70 18,426.87 20,102.04 21,777.21

20.0% 8,000.00

-

13,401.36

-

15,315.84

-

17,230.32 19,144.80 21,059.28 22,973.76 24,888.24

10.0% 9,000.00

-

15,076.53

-

17,230.32

-

19,384.11 21,537.90 23,691.69 25,845.48 27,999.27

Total

Cost 10,000.00

-

16,751.70

-

19,144.80

-

21,537.90 23,931.00 26,324.10 28,717.20 31,110.30

P
L
U

S

10.0% 11,000.00

-

18,426.87

-

21,059.28

-

23,691.69 26,324.10 28,956.51 31,588.92 34,221.33

20.0% 12,000.00

-

20,102.04

-

22,973.76

-

25,845.48 28,717.20 31,588.92 34,460.64 37,332.36

30.0% 13,000.00

-

21,777.21

-

24,888.24

-

27,999.27 31,110.30 34,221.33 37,332.36 40,443.39

29

6. 8 Rape Enterprise Budget –Ngami District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for rape include planting material, fertilizers, agro chemicals,
direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs and other
variable costs.  Table 9; below indicate the total cost of production for rape amounted
to BWP14, 900.

Table 9: Total production costs for rape –Ngami District

Distribution of production costs for rape production ; Figure 15 indicate that fertilizers
make up the largest percentage of the total production costs at 45%, while planting